

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —  
BRADLEY LEDURE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

— ◆ —  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

— ◆ —  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
— ◆ —

NELSON G. WOLFF

*Counsel of Record*

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER

SCHLICHTER BOGARD & DENTON LLP

100 South Fourth Street, Suite 1200

Saint Louis, MO 63102

(314) 621-6115

nwoff@uselaws.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

PETITION ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    I. Statutory Background..... 2

    II. Factual Background..... 4

    III. Proceedings Below ..... 6

        A. The district court’s order granting  
            summary judgment..... 6

        B. The circuit court’s affirmance..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 8

I.	The decision below that a locomotive is no longer in use and subject to federal safety regulations when it is temporarily stopped in a railyard conflicts with this Court’s precedents and deepens a circuit split on an issue of national and critical importance.....	8
A.	The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	8
B.	In light of the lack of recent precedent from this Court, the lower courts are confused and divided as to when a locomotive ceases to be in use. ....	13
C.	This case presents an ideal vehicle for this Court to resolve the circuit split regarding the scope of in use, an issue of critical nationwide importance.....	19
II.	Review is warranted to resolve a conflict concerning the issue of foreseeability in FELA cases.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	APPENDIX:	
	Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>LeDure v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 19-2164 (June 17, 2020).....	App. 1

Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois Granting Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>LeDure v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00737 (January 31, 2019) .....	App. 7
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois Denying Motion to Alter or Amend, <i>LeDure v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00737 (May 20, 2019).....	App. 23
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>LeDure v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 19-2164 (July 16, 2020).....	App. 29
Statutes and Regulations Involved:.....	App. 31
45 U.S.C. §51.....	App. 31
45 U.S.C. §53.....	App. 32
45 U.S.C. §54a.....	App. 32
45 U.S.C. §20301.....	App. 33
45 U.S.C. §20302.....	App. 33
45 U.S.C. §20701.....	App. 36
49 C.F.R. §229.1 .....	App. 36
49 C.F.R. §229.21 .....	App. 36
49 C.F.R. §229.119 .....	App. 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Affolder v. New York, C. &amp; St.L. R. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 96 (1950).....	14
<i>Angell v. Chesapeake &amp; O. Ry. Co.</i> , 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980).....	16, 17
<i>Bailey v. Central Vermont Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Brady v. Terminal R.R. Assoc.</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938).....	passim
<i>Carter v. Atlanta &amp; St. A.B. Ry. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 430 (1949).....	14
<i>Chicago Great Western R. Co. v. Schendel</i> , 267 U.S. 287 (1925).....	10
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	2
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	22
<i>Deans v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Delk v. St. Louis &amp; S.F. R. Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 580 (1911).....	10
<i>Edwards v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Russell</i> , 83 F. 722 (2d Cir. 1910) .....	16



<i>Estes v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1979).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Fort Street Union Depot Co. v. Hillen</i> , 119 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1941).....	17
<i>Gadsden v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore &amp; O. R. Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Haworth v. Burlington N. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 281 F.Supp.2d 1207 (E.D.Wash. 2003).....	14
<i>Holfester v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1966).....	11, 15
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946).....	23
<i>LeDure v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2020).....	1, 7, 13, 24
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk Western R. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Lyle v. Atchison, T &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 177 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1949).....	15
<i>McGrath v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15, 19
<i>Metro-North Commuter R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	21
<i>Mullahon v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>New York Cent. R.R. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917).....	2

<i>O'Donnell v. Elgin, Joliet &amp; E. Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 384 (1949).....	3, 14
<i>Raudenbush v. Baltimore &amp; O. R. Co.</i> , 160 F.2d 363 (3d Cir. 1947).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Sinkler v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	2
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	9
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Bryan</i> , 375 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1967).....	17
<i>Steer v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 975 (8th Cir. 1983).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Szekeres v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific Ry. Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916).....	10
<i>Tiller v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943).....	2
<i>Tisneros v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 197 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1952).....	15
<i>Trinidad v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>United States v. Panhandle S.F. Ry.</i> , 203 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1953).....	14
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	2, 3, 11, 21

*Webb v. Illinois Central R. Co.*,  
352 U.S. 512 (1957)..... 25

*Wilkerson v. McCarthy*,  
336 U.S. 53 (1949)..... 2

*Williams v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.*,  
161 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 24

*Wright v. Ark. & Mo. R.R.*,  
574 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 13, 18

**Statutes**

45 U.S.C. §51..... 21

45 U.S.C. §53..... 3

45 U.S.C. §54a..... 3

49 U.S.C. §20301..... 9

49 U.S.C. §20301(a) ..... 11

49 U.S.C. §20302..... 9

49 U.S.C. §20302(a) ..... 11

49 U.S.C. §20701..... 2, 3, 9, 11

49 U.S.C. §20701(2) ..... 21

**Regulations**

49 C.F.R. §229.1 ..... 3

49 C.F.R. §229.119(c)..... 3

49 C.F.R. §229.21 ..... 3, 21
